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INTRODUCTION  

 
Women play an important role in agriculture, education, rural development and other nation 

building activities. Upgradation of education and skill of young women, teachers, educators and 

other sphere is, therefore, necessary, particularly in rural areas. Barani Agricultural College (now 

University), initially focused on social and economic developments of women objective oriented 

programs with the passage of time were designed to impart necessary skills. They ranged from 

informal education, community participation, vocational education, training and skill 

development. With the creation of PMAS-AAUR the  Division of Continuing Education, Home 

Economics and Women Development was  established in accordance with the University Act, 

1995. 

 

The Division focused on teacher education programs. B.Ed program was started in 1999. In this 

program both male and female participated. With the passage of time, women participation rate in 

the program increased manifold from September, 1999 to July 2009. In addition 25 short certificate 

courses of duration ranging from one week to three months were conducted in different fields. The 

feedback confirms that a significant number of students have benefited from these short and long 

term programs and have improved their economic conditions.  

 

As a continued activity of enhancing professional competency of teachers, the Division, in 

collaboration with HEC launched 24 days working workshop in July to August 2009. The key 

objective of the program was orientation of innovative and advanced teaching methods to 

strengthen communication, research and planning skills, curriculum and evaluation methods at 

tertiary levels. A wellïstructured program of seven modules (education and professional 

development, academic planning and management, curriculum and assessment, learning 

psychology, andragogical skills, communications skills and research methods) along with a 

special component of lab oratory work of micro teaching was also conducted to provide practical 

experience of affective teaching. 

The Division also planned to offer additional programs of M.Sc and M.Phil degrees, 

concurrently offering B.Ed Program in the morning. These programs have become more 

demanding, as a result of the closure of University Institute of Education & Research (UIER), 

associated with this University for some time. 
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Regarding first cycle, the Division has furnished a Self Assessment Report 2007-08 to Quality 

Enhancement Cell. It was a combined report of all programs offered in the Division. For 2
nd

 

cycle of Assessment, separate reports of each program are being submitted. Therefore, this is an 

exclusive report of B.Ed program as per desire of QEC.  

 

This Self Assessment Report (SAR) of B.Ed. program consists of eight criteria. The first 

criterion describes program mission and objectives. Second criterion provides for information 

about the curriculum development and design. Criterion 3 enlists the laboratories and other 

relevant information. The fourth criterion covers information about student support and advisory 

services. The remaining four criteria reflect information about process control, faculty 

characteristics and institutional facilities and supporting services.  
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CRITERION 1 : PROGRAM MISSI ON, OBJECTIVES AND OUTCOMES 

The self assessment is based on a number of criteria. To meet each criterion several standards 

must be satisfied. This section describes how the standards of the criterion 1 are met.  

 

Standard 1-1:  The program must have documented measurable objectives that 

support Faculty / College and institution mission statements. 

 

Mission Statement  

  

The mission of the B.Ed program conducted by the Division is to deliver quality education, 

prepare better teachers and to create interest in youth as prospective teachers, educators, 

managers of education to conduct action research. The Division also formulates programs for 

leadership initiatives, research and extend knowledge of the trainee teachers to promote 

education in terms of subject knowledge, behavioural change and skill development, integrated 

with student characteristics and local educational conditions for promoting quality education. 

 

Documented measurable objectives  

 

These include: 

1. To provide students a strong foundation in continuing education and methods of teaching 

at elementary and secondary level classes. 

2. To provide students the basic and applied knowledge of teaching learning process 

specially educational psychology, philosophy, class management and other areas of 

education. 

3. To guide students in internship experience. 

4. To enable students to integrate the educational activities with other areas of subject 

matter. 

5. To provide students powerful communication skills which are required to enter the 

workplace well prepared. 

6. To provide the students action research experience and its implication for teaching 

learning situations. 
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Strategic objectives of the Division are as below: 

¶ Providing practical experience in the school system, together with a core of subjects 

including research for the academic enhancement of the individual. 

¶ Helping students identify practical problems related to teaching and learning both in the 

classroom and in the community schools, and to develop effective solutions. 

¶ Enabling students to develop skills in communicating knowledge successfully by 

adopting suitable methods and materials, motivational techniques, and through evaluation 

of the learnersô achievements not only in academic but also in social and personal terms. 

¶ Encouraging students to recognize the contemporary role of the teacher as a manager of 

learning, and of the related tasks. 

¶ Allowing them to gain broad background knowledge and understanding of the 

organization of educational system and of the schools in which he/she is to teach. 

¶ Enabling them to develop the capacity to work with others in a superior, equal or 

subordinate position, to command respect as a professional teacher, and to motivate 

others. 

   Main elements of strategic plan to achieve mission and objectives 

¶ Developing a sound and dynamic teaching system based on the experience and vision 

gathered from world reviews, literature, innovations and teaching institutions. 

¶ Designing and constantly updating the curricula involving core subjects, elective 

subjects, specialized areas, internship programs and teaching practice through micro 

teaching. 

¶ Designing curricula directly related to developing foundation of education, teaching 

methodology, classroom management and student assessment. 

¶ Arranging women development related tasks and its training for their uplift of economic 

empowerment. 
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Program Outcomes: 

Following are program outcomes to produce prospective teachers with the degree of skills and 

capabilities at B.Ed. level:  

1. Students shall have adequate knowledge of the foundational courses of education. 

2. Students shall have an ability to apply knowledge in the classroom to solve studentsô 

problems. 

3. Students shall have an ability to identify, analyze and resolve the practical teaching-

learning problems. 

4. Students shall develop interactive activities for effective teaching. 

5. Students shall have an ability to use modern methods of teaching, recognize other modes 

and devices for continuous student assessment. 

6. Students shall have an ability to communicate in written and oral forms and use timely 

audio visual teaching aids effectively. 

7. Students shall be able to work collaboratively, manage classroom activities, solve, 

disciplinary and behavioral problems. 

8. Students shall have a fair understanding of the professional and ethical responsibilities of 

teachers. 

9. Students shall evolve an analytic approach to observe and manage teaching-learning 

undertakings. 
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TABLE -1:  PROGRAM OBJECTIVES ASSSESSMENT 

S. # Objective  How Measured When 

Measured 

Improvement 

Identified  

Improvement 

made 

1 To provide 

foundation 
knowledge of 

teaching as a 

discipline  

On the basis of 

course 
development 

evaluation & 

content 
enrichment 

At the time of 

self assessment 
process 

Course outline 

to be improved 
and updated 

with current 

books to be 
recommended 

A plan made for 

revision of B.Ed. 
scheme of 

studies 

2 To impart basic and 

applied knowledge 

of teaching learning 
process 

Back ground 

information and 

status of 
knowledge of 

students through 

graduating 
students surveys 

At the time of 

admission 

and/or 
completion of  

courses 

Make practice 

teaching  more 

practical   

Observation and 

evaluation of 

practice teaching 
in field by 

concerned 

teachers 

3 Guidance to 

students in B.Ed./ 

internship 

Assessing interest 

of students and 

students feed 
back 

Before and after 

Teaching 

Practice / 
Internship 

Students to 

make lesson 

plans in field 
teaching 

Introducing 

practice teaching 

through micro 
teaching /run 

guidance 

program in 
process 

4 Integration of 

related fields 

Remarks and 

suggestions by 

students  

In 

presentations, 

Discussion 
panels   

Low level of 

integration in 

subjects 

Teachers of 

different subjects 

to make inter 
linked 

knowledge and 

add discussions 
for better 

integrated 

knowledge 

5 Provision of 
communication 

skills 

Through self 
assessment and 

survey 

Continuous 
activity 

Presentation and 
management 

skills 

improvements 

Record the 
presentation 

activities and 

panel 
discussions 

6 Anticipation of 
action research 

behavior 

Through course 
evaluation and 

alumni feed back 

Continuous 
activity 

Identification of 
contemporary 

issues 

Make research 
projects and 

assignments 

result oriented 
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Standards 1-2:  The program must have documented outcomes for graduating 

students, it  must be demonstrated that the outcomes for the program objectives and that 

graduating students are capable of performing these outcomes. 

 

 The following table shows the outcomes that are aligned with each objective. 

 

TABLE 2:    OBJECTIVES VS OUTCOMES 

 

 

Program 

objectives 

Expected Learning Outcomes 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

1 
 

X 
 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

2 
 

X 

 

X 

 

X 
 

 

X 
  X  

3 
 

XX 

 

X 

 

X 

 

XX 

 

 

 

XX 

 

XX 

 

X 

 

 

4 X  X X  X  XX  

5 X X X  X XX  X  

6  X X   X X X  

 

X  =   Relevant 

XX = Relevant and Satisfactory 

XXX  =  Very relevant and satisfactory 

XXXX  = Highly relevant and satisfactory 

The program outcomes are partially supportive to program objectives mentioned above. 

Outcomes are based on actual details obtained from Division documents.  

 

Different self assessment surveys were conducted and sample of the forms are annexed. The data 

obtained from these sources was analyzed and presented in assessment report in the form of 

tables, graphs, and statistical analysis. 
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TEACHER EVALUATION  (2008-09) (Proforma-10) 
 

The teachers were evaluated by the students in respect to their courses at the end of each 

semester in accordance with proforma 1 and 10.  

 

The courses offered during the session 2008-09 and feedback from the students is given in the 

following section. There were 7 teachers in the department including visiting faculty. The 

teachers were evaluated by the students at the end of the semesters in accordance with Proforma-

10. An overall comparative evaluation (out of 5) of all teachers is illustrated with the help of a 

bar chart. Each bar extents to a maximum value of 5 that shows highly satisfactory evaluation by 

students and to a minimum value of 1 that shows highly dissatisfied feedback. The overall 

compiled results showed that Teacher-3 is on the top scoring 4.643 points out of 5 while 

Teacher-7 is at the lower end by having a score of 2.254. 

 

 
 

Teachersô comparative graph session 2008-09 

 

Teacher-1 EDU-501 

Following pie charts show that above 60% students agreed with given aspects. However 10% 

disagreed that the instructor has completed the whole course, whereas 9% disagreed with the 

availability of instructor during the specified office hours and for after class consultations, 7% 

were not agreed that the instructor communicates the subject matter effectively, same percent 

were not agreed that the instructor shows respect towards students and  encourages class 

participation, instructor maintains an environment that is conducive to learning, instructor leaves 
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on time, the instructor is fair in examination, subject matter presented in the course has increased 

your knowledge of the subject, syllabus clearly states course objectives requirements procedures 

and grading criteria. And 5% disagreed about on time arrival of instructor. 

SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 
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General Comments of the Students about Teacher-1 

 

1. Teacher was good in dealings. 

2. Teacher should use both languages while teaching English to clear the concepts. 

3. Teacher uses too difficult words to understand by the students.  

Teacher-2 SSH-501 

Following pie charts show that above 60% students agreed with given aspects. However 7% 

disagreed that the instructor demonstrates knowledge of the subject , and same percent were 

disagree that the instructor gives citations regarding current situations with reference to Pakistani 

context, communicates the subject matter effectively, fair in examination, and returns the graded 

scripts etc in a reasonable amount of time, 5% were disagreement with the provision of 

additional material from instructor, leaves on time, and course integrates theoretical course 

concepts with  real-world applications. Whereas 9% disagreed with on time arrival of instructor.  
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SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 
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General Comments of the Students about Teacher-2 

1. Had control on class. 

2. Had command on the subject. 

3. Discouraged the students. 

4. Did not help the students in any case.  

5. Should improve teaching skills.  

Teacher-3 EDU-502 

Following pie charts show that above 60% were satisfied with the performance of the teacher. 

However 13% students revealed that the teacher did not prepared for each class. Similarly 9% of 

the students were not agreed that teacherôs arrived and leave on time. 7% students were not 

satisfied with teacherôs communication, respect towards students and encourage class 

participation, maintain an environment that is conducive to learning, return the graded scripts etc 

in a reasonable amount of time, was available during the specified office hours and for after class 

consultations, syllabus clearly states course objectives requirements procedures and grading 

criteria, and course integrates theoretical course concepts with real-world applications. Whereas 

5% were disagree that the teacher has completed the whole course, was fair in examination, and 

course material is modern and updated. 

SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 
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General Comments of the Students about Teacher-3 

 

1. Explained the importance of the subject in an effective way. 

2. Motivated the students to participate in different activities. 

3. Helped the students in case of need. 

4. Didnôt trust students. 

5. Use to come late in class. 

Teacher-4 IS-502 

Following pie charts show that above 60% students agreed with given aspects. However 9% 

disagreed that the instructor arrives on time, 7% disagreed that the instructor is prepared for each 

class, demonstrates knowledge of the subject, completed the whole course, gives citations 

regarding current situations with reference to Pakistani context, communicates the subject matter 

effectively, fair in examination, and returns the graded scripts etc in a  reasonable amount of 

time, whereas 5% disagreed that the instructor provides additional material apart from text, 

leaves on time, and course integrates theoretical course concepts with  real-world applications.  

SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 
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General Comments of the Students about Teacher-4 

 

1. Teacher was well disciplined. 
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2. Teacher had command on the subject. 

3. Teacher did not let the students ask any question. 

Teacher-5 EDU-503 

Following pie charts show that above 60% were satisfied with the performance of the teacher. 

However 47% students revealed that the teacher did not complete the whole course. Similarly 

9% students were not satisfied with teacherôs availability for consultation after class. Whereas 

7% students were not satisfied with teacherôs communication, and same percent were disagreed 

that shows respect towards students and encourages class participation, maintains an 

environment that is conducive to learning, leave on time, was fair in examination, subject matter 

presented in the course has increased your knowledge of the subject, and syllabus clearly states 

course objectives requirements procedures and grading criteria. And 5% students were not 

satisfied with teacherôs on time arrival. 

SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 
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General Comments of the Students about Teacher-5 

 

1. His lectures were informative and full of knowledge. 

2. Teacher had good command on his subject. 

3. Teacher delivers lecture effectively and efficiently. 

4. Teacher should not put heavy load on the students. 
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Teacher-6 EDU-504 

Following pie charts show that above 50% were satisfied with the performance of the teacher. 

However 36% students revealed that the syllabus clearly states course objectives requirements 

procedures and grading criteria. Similarly 18% of the students were not satisfied that teacher 

show respect towards students and encourage class participation and maintains an environment 

that is conducive to learning. 13% disagreed that the subject matter presented in the course has 

increased your knowledge of the subject. 11% disagreed that teacher gives citations regarding 

current situations With reference to Pakistani context and was fair in examination. 9% students 

were not satisfied with teacherôs availability for consultation. Whereas 7% were not satisfied 

with teacherôs demonstration, provides additional material, teacherôs communication, was on 

time, course integrate theoretical course concepts with real-world applications and material is 

modern and updated. 

SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 
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General Comments of the Students about Teacher-6 

 

1. Teacher was helping and guiding. 

2. Teacher had good communication with students. 

3. Teacher has a positive mental attitude.  

4. Teacher should improve teaching strategies and knowledge. 

5. Teacher should ask questions from the students to check their learning. 
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Teacher-7 EDU-505 

Following pie charts show that above 60% students agreed with given aspects. However 14% 

disagreed with that the course material is modern and updated. Whereas 10% disagreed the 

instructor communicates the subject matter effectively and leaves on time. 7% revealed that the 

Instructor has not completed the whole course, did not provides additional material apart from 

text, did not gives citations regarding current situations With reference to Pakistani context, was 

not available during the specified office hours and for after class consultations, and course was 

not integrates theoretical course concepts with  real-world applications. And 5% was not satisfied 

with teacherôs demonstration, on time arrival, and was fair in examination.  

SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 
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General Comments of the Students about Teacher-7 

 

1. Teacher is hardworking and friendly. 

2. Teacher is enthusiastic.  

3. She encourages students.  

4. Teacher has a great sense of humor. 

5. Teacher speaks so fast.  

6. Teacher should include modern concepts in his lectures. 
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TEACHER EVALUATION  (2009-10) (Proforma-10) 

The courses offered during the session 2009-10 and feedback from the students is given in the 

following section. There were 7 teachers in the department including visiting faculty. The 

teachers were evaluated by the students at the end of the semesters in accordance with Proforma-

10. An overall comparative evaluation (out of 5) of all teachers is illustrated with the help of a 

bar chart. Each bar extents to a maximum value of 5 that shows highly satisfactory evaluation by 

students and to a minimum value of 1 that shows highly dissatisfied feedback. The overall 

compiled results showed that Teacher-5 is on the top scoring 4.523 points out of 5 while 

Teacher-7 is at the lower end by having a score of 2.102. 

 

 

Teachersô comparative graph session 2009-10 

 

Teacher-1 (EDU-501) 

Following pie charts show that 54-93% was the range of students who agreed with given aspects. 

9% disagreed that the instructor was available in office times, 21% disagreed that the course 

content was modern and updated.  9% disagreed that whole course was completed, 11% 

disagreed about instructorôs arrival in time, 17% disagreed that instructor was fair in 

examination. 13% disagreed with the aspects that subject matter increased their knowledge and 

that the course integrated theoretical concepts with real word applications. 10% disagreed that 
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the assignments and exams covered the materials presented in course, 19% students disagreed 

that course material was modern and updated. 

SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 
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General Comments of the Students about Teacher-1 

 

1. Teacher should provide updated materials on the subject. 

2. Instructor should be prepared for each class. 

Teacher-2 (SSH-501) 

Following pie charts show that above 50% students agreed with given aspects. However 22% 

disagreed that the instructor demonstrates knowledge of the subject , and 26% disagreed that the 

instructor gives citations regarding current situations with reference to Pakistani context, 30% 

disagreed that instructor communicated the subject matter effectively, same percentage disagreed 

with the aspects about respect for students and arriving and leaving in time. 19% declared their 

disagreement with the aspect that instructor was fair in examination, and returns the graded 

scripts etc in a reasonable amount of time. 39% students disagreed that instructor provided 

additional material apart from text, 30% disagreed that course was completed and same 

percentage also disagreed that the course material was modern and updated. 

SA = Strongly Agree, A = Agree, UC = Uncertain, D = Disagree, SD = Strongly Disagree 

 

 


